## **RESOLUTION 55-08**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ORRVILLE TO SELL OR DISPOSE OF MUNICIPAL PERSONAL PROPERTY BY INTERNET AUCTION.

WHEREAS, the City of Orrville may own personal property, including motor vehicles acquired for the use of municipal officers and departments, and road machinery, equipment, tools, or supplies, which are not needed for public use, or are obsolete or unfit for the use for which it was acquired; and

WHEREAS, it is determined that personal property owned by the City which no longer serves a useful municipal purpose may be sold by internet auction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Orrville has the capability of either contracting with a private internet-based auction system to conduct the internet auction, or can conduct such internet auction itself utilizing eBay®; and

WHEREAS, this resolution expresses Council's intent to sell unneeded, obsolete and unfit property by internet auction; and

WHEREAS, the proceeds from the sale of such property shall be deposited in the General Fund or in the appropriate fund as determined by the Director of Finance in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Orrville, Ohio:

Section 1: That the City administration is authorized to sell unneeded, obsolete or unfit Municipal personal property by internet auction in the year 2009;

Section 2: The internet auction will be accessible through the City of Orrville's webpage at <a href="https://www.orrville.com">www.orrville.com</a>, shall be hosted by eBay®, and managed by a City of Orrville employee;

Section 3: The personal property shall be listed for no less than ten (10) days, including Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays;

Section 4: The Director of each department may establish a minimum price that will be accepted for specific items, and may establish any other terms and conditions for the particular sale, including requirements for pick-up and delivery, and the method of payment for auctioned items shall be determined by the Finance Director;

Section 5: If the Director of each department determines that municipal personal property is not needed for public use, is obsolete or unfit for the use for which it was acquired, and the property has no value, the Director may discard or salvage that property.

Section 6: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this	day of	2008.

## President of Council

Attest:	Approved:	
Clerk of Council	Mayor	
	 Date	